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AHIMS Web Services (AWS) 
Search Result Purchase Order/Reference : 60606969 Sailfish 

Client Service ID : 428994 

AECOM Australia Pty Ltd (previously HLA-Envirosciences) Date: 19 June 2019 

Level 21 420 George Street

SYDNEY New South Wales 2000 

Attention: Darran Jordan 

Email: darran.jordan@aecom.com

Dear Sir or Madam: 

AHIMS Web Service search for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 331423 - 345510, 

Northings : 6238083 - 6246807 with a Buffer of 0 meters, conducted by Darran Jordan on 19 June 2019. 

The context area of your search is shown in the map below. Please note that the map does not accurately 

display the exact boundaries of the search as defined in the paragraph above. The map is to be used for 

general reference purposes only. 

A search of the Office of the Environment and Heritage AHIMS Web Services (Aboriginal Heritage Information

Management System) has shown that:

44

 0 

Aboriginal sites are recorded in or near the above location. 

Aboriginal places have been declared in or near the above location. * 

mailto:darran.jordan@aecom.com


If your search shows Aboriginal sites or places what should you do? 

You must do an extensive search if AHIMS has shown that there are Aboriginal sites or places recorded in the

search area. 

If you are checking AHIMS as a part of your due diligence, refer to the next steps of the Due Diligence Code of

practice.

You can get further information about Aboriginal places by looking at the gazettal notice that declared it.

Aboriginal places gazetted after 2001 are available on the NSW Government Gazette 

(http://www.nsw.gov.au/gazette) website. Gazettal notices published prior to 2001 can be obtained from

Office of Environment and Heritage's Aboriginal Heritage Information Unit upon request

Important information about your AHIMS search 

The information derived from the AHIMS search is only to be used for the purpose for which it was requested.

It is not be made available to the public.

AHIMS records information about Aboriginal sites that have been provided to Office of Environment and

Heritage and Aboriginal places that have been declared by the Minister;

Information recorded on AHIMS may vary in its accuracy and may not be up to date .Location details are

recorded as grid references and it is important to note that there may be errors or omissions in these

recordings,

Some parts of New South Wales have not been investigated in detail and there may be fewer records of

Aboriginal sites in those areas. These areas may contain Aboriginal sites which are not recorded on AHIMS.

Aboriginal objects are protected under the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 even if they are not recorded

as a site on AHIMS. 
This search can form part of your due diligence and remains valid for 12 months. 

3 Marist Place, Parramatta NSW 2150 ABN 30 841 387 271 
Locked Bag 5020 Parramatta NSW 2220 Email: ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au 
Tel: (02) 9585 6380 Fax: (02) 9873 8599 Web: www.environment.nsw.gov.au 

www.environment.nsw.gov.au
http://www.nsw.gov.au/gazette


AHIMS Web Services (AWS) 
Search Result Purchase Order/Reference : 60606969 Sailfish 

Client Service ID : 429011 

AECOM Australia Pty Ltd (previously HLA-Envirosciences) Date: 19 June 2019 

Level 21 420 George Street

SYDNEY New South Wales 2000 

Attention: Darran Jordan 

Email: darran.jordan@aecom.com

Dear Sir or Madam: 

AHIMS Web Service search for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 335541 - 336585, 

Northings : 6240059 - 6240713 with a Buffer of 50 meters, conducted by Darran Jordan on 19 June 2019. 

The context area of your search is shown in the map below. Please note that the map does not accurately 

display the exact boundaries of the search as defined in the paragraph above. The map is to be used for 

general reference purposes only. 

A search of the Office of the Environment and Heritage AHIMS Web Services (Aboriginal Heritage Information

Management System) has shown that:

0

 0 

Aboriginal sites are recorded in or near the above location. 

Aboriginal places have been declared in or near the above location. * 

mailto:darran.jordan@aecom.com


If your search shows Aboriginal sites or places what should you do? 

You must do an extensive search if AHIMS has shown that there are Aboriginal sites or places recorded in the

search area. 

If you are checking AHIMS as a part of your due diligence, refer to the next steps of the Due Diligence Code of

practice.

You can get further information about Aboriginal places by looking at the gazettal notice that declared it.

Aboriginal places gazetted after 2001 are available on the NSW Government Gazette 

(http://www.nsw.gov.au/gazette) website. Gazettal notices published prior to 2001 can be obtained from

Office of Environment and Heritage's Aboriginal Heritage Information Unit upon request

Important information about your AHIMS search 

The information derived from the AHIMS search is only to be used for the purpose for which it was requested.

It is not be made available to the public.

AHIMS records information about Aboriginal sites that have been provided to Office of Environment and

Heritage and Aboriginal places that have been declared by the Minister;

Information recorded on AHIMS may vary in its accuracy and may not be up to date .Location details are

recorded as grid references and it is important to note that there may be errors or omissions in these

recordings,

Some parts of New South Wales have not been investigated in detail and there may be fewer records of

Aboriginal sites in those areas. These areas may contain Aboriginal sites which are not recorded on AHIMS.

Aboriginal objects are protected under the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 even if they are not recorded

as a site on AHIMS. 
This search can form part of your due diligence and remains valid for 12 months. 

3 Marist Place, Parramatta NSW 2150 ABN 30 841 387 271 
Locked Bag 5020 Parramatta NSW 2220 Email: ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au 
Tel: (02) 9585 6380 Fax: (02) 9873 8599 Web: www.environment.nsw.gov.au 

www.environment.nsw.gov.au
http://www.nsw.gov.au/gazette


45-6-2271 Gully Midden 1; AGD  56  338550  6237950 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden 1333,102147

3109PermitsMichael GuiderRecordersContact 

AHIMS Web Services (AWS) Your Ref/PO Number : 60606969 Sailfish 

Extensive search - Site list report Client Service ID : 428994 

SiteID SiteName Datum Zone Easting Northing Context Site Status SiteFeatures SiteTypes Reports 

45-6-2243 Little Bay Cave; AGD  56  338440  6238490 Closed site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Shelter with 102147 

Midden 

Contact Recorders PermitsMichael Guider 

45-6-2280 Jensen Place;Lurline Bay South Coogee; AGD  56  338200  6243340 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Rock Engraving

Engraved) : -

Contact Recorders PermitsJ Storey 

3109PermitsMichael GuiderRecordersContact 

45-6-2283 Sand Dune Midden;Little Bay; AGD  56  338590  6238010 Closed site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Shelter with 102147 

Midden 

45-6-2306 Gordons Bay GDA  56  339255  6245955 Open site Valid Grinding Groove : - Axe Grinding

Groove 

Contact Recorders PermitsMary Dallas Consulting Archaeologists,W Hayes,Ms.Tamika Goward

45-6-2675 JVM 2 AGD  56  339300  6242600 Closed site Valid Art (Pigment or

Engraved) : 1, Shell :

6 

PermitsMichael GuiderRecordersContact 

45-6-2658 Little Bay Road PAD1 AGD  56  337000  6238900 Open site Valid Potential 99792,102147

Archaeological

Deposit (PAD) : -

1684,1734PermitsDominic Steele Archaeological ConsultingRecordersContact 

45-6-2670 Little Bay Ochre Site AGD  56  338109  6239025 Open site Valid Ochre Quarry : -

1816PermitsMr.David IngreyRecordersContact 

45-5-2587 Frenchmans Bay Foredune AGD  56  336500  6238000 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden 

PermitsDoctor.Susan Mcintyre-TamwoyRecordersContact 

45-6-2158 Little Bay 7; AGD  56  338420  6238820 Open site Valid Grinding Groove : - Axe Grinding

Groove 

102147 

3109PermitsElizabeth RichRecordersContact 

45-6-0686 Long Bay; AGD  56  338700  6240300 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Rock Engraving 98691,102147

Engraved) : -

Contact Recorders PermitsMichael Guider 

45-6-0694 Middle Head;Port Jackson; AGD  56  339594  6246471 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or

Engraved) : -

Rock Engraving

PermitsUnknown AuthorRecordersContact 

45-6-0697 Coogee Bay;Randwick; AGD  56  339200  6245400 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Rock Engraving

Engraved) : -

Contact Recorders PermitsMs.Lisa Campbell,W Newell 

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 19/06/2019 for Darran Jordan for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 331423 - 345510, Northings : 6238083 - 6246807 with a 

Buffer of 0 meters. Additional Info : Due Diligence. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 44 

This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Office of Environment and Heritage (NSW) and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such

acts or omission. 

Page 1 of 4 



AHIMS Web Services (AWS) Your Ref/PO Number : 60606969 Sailfish 

Extensive search - Site list report Client Service ID : 428994 

SiteID SiteName Datum Zone Easting Northing Context Site Status SiteFeatures SiteTypes Reports 

45-6-0698 Maroubra;Athol Park House; AGD  56  339100  6242800 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Rock Engraving

Engraved) : -

Contact Recorders PermitsMs.Lisa Campbell

45-6-0701 Mistral Point Maroubra AGD  56  339505  6242680 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Rock Engraving

Engraved) : -

Contact Recorders PermitsMs.Lisa Campbell

45-6-0629 Buoy;Botany Shell Midden; AGD  56  334300  6241400 Closed site Valid Artefact : -, Shell : -, Burial/s,Midden,Sh

Burial : - elter with Deposit

Contact Recorders PermitsASRSYS 

45-6-0639 Botany Bay;Bumborah Point; AGD  56  335719  6238896 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Rock Engraving 102147 

Engraved) : -

Contact Recorders PermitsASRSYS 

45-6-2495 Prince of Wales Hospital Aboriginal;Hearth; AGD  56  337040  6245140 Open site Valid Artefact : - Open Camp Site

Contact Recorders PermitsMary Dallas Consulting Archaeologists 1055,4386

45-6-1152 Bumborah Point; AGD  56  336070  6239635 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden 102147 

Contact Recorders PermitsASRSYS 

45-6-2159 Little Bay 10; AGD  56  338400  6238700 Open site Valid Burial : -, Aboriginal Burial/s,Historic 102147 

Ceremony and Place 

Dreaming : -

Contact Recorders PermitsElizabeth Rich 3109 

45-6-1363 Cromwell Park;Long Bay; AGD  56  338988  6240057 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Axe Grinding 102147 

Engraved) : -, Groove,Rock

Grinding Groove : - Engraving

Contact Recorders PermitsASRSYS 

45-6-0751 Shea's Creek Dugong GDA  56  331839  6245378 Open site Destroyed Artefact : -, Open Camp Site

Aboriginal Resource

and Gathering : -,

Non-Human Bone 

and Organic Material

: -

Contact Recorders PermitsASRSYS,AECOM Australia Pty Ltd (previously HLA-Envirosciences),Mr.Luke Kirkwoo

45-6-1496 Shea's Creek AGD  56  331697  6245597 Open site Not a Site Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden 30,591,940

Contact Recorders PermitsASRSYS 

45-6-0659 La Perouse AGD  56  337011  6238281 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Rock Engraving 102147 

Engraved) : -

Contact Recorders PermitsUnknown Author 

45-6-0682 Long Bay;Malabar; Burial AGD  56  338700  6240239 Open site Valid Artefact : -, Burial : - Burial/s,Open 102147 

Camp Site

Contact Recorders PermitsUnknown Author 

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 19/06/2019 for Darran Jordan for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 331423 - 345510, Northings : 6238083 - 6246807 with a 

Buffer of 0 meters. Additional Info : Due Diligence. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 44 

This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Office of Environment and Heritage (NSW) and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such

acts or omission. 

Page 2 of 4 

d 



45-6-0886 Bare Island;Yarra Bay; AGD  56  336400  6238500 Closed site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Shelter with 

Midden 

102147 

PermitsKate SullivanRecordersContact 

45-6-1964 Long Bay Cave 2; AGD  56  338280  6239890 Closed site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Shelter with 

Midden 

102147 

PermitsMichael GuiderRecordersContact 

45-6-1055 Maroubra Bay; AGD  56  338601  6241147 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or

Engraved) : -

Rock Engraving

PermitsASRSYSRecordersContact 

45-6-1057 La Perouse AGD  56  338561  6238494 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or

Engraved) : -

Rock Engraving 102147 

3109PermitsMr.R TaplinRecordersContact 

AHIMS Web Services (AWS) Your Ref/PO Number : 60606969 Sailfish 

Extensive search - Site list report Client Service ID : 428994 

SiteID SiteName Datum Zone Easting Northing Context Site Status SiteFeatures SiteTypes Reports 

45-6-0683 Long Bay;Malabar; AGD  56  338840  6240125 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or

Engraved) : -

Rock Engraving 102147 

PermitsUnknown AuthorRecordersContact 

45-6-0292 Yarra Point;Botany Bay AGD  56  336280  6238150 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden 585,102147

Contact Recorders PermitsC.M Kinross 315 

45-6-1963 Long Bay Cave 1; AGD  56  338290  6239860 Closed site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Shelter with 102147 

Midden 

Contact Recorders PermitsMichael Guider 

45-6-1965 Long Bay Cave 3; AGD  56  338840  6240210 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden,Open Camp 102147 

Site 

Contact Recorders PermitsMichael Guider 

45-6-1056 Maroubra Bay; Midden AGD  56  339020  6241320 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden 

Contact Recorders PermitsMichael Guider 

45-6-1058 La Perouse;Little Bay Cave 5; AGD  56  338550  6238450 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden 102147 

Contact Recorders PermitsMr.R Taplin 3109 

45-6-0976 Botany Bay; AGD  56  336161  6239636 Closed site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Shelter with 

Midden 

102147 

PermitsRecordersContact Mr.R Taplin

45-6-2752 Restriction applied. Please contact Open site Valid 102147 

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Contact Recorders PermitsMr.David Ingrey Mr.Dean Kelly

45-6-2894 Maroubra Dunehills GDA  56  338650  6241850 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Contact Recorders PermitsMr.Paul Irish 

45-6-0680 Little Bay, La Perouse AGD  56  338682  6238722 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Rock Engraving 102147 

Engraved) : -

Contact Recorders PermitsDenis Byrne 3109 

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 19/06/2019 for Darran Jordan for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 331423 - 345510, Northings : 6238083 - 6246807 with a 

Buffer of 0 meters. Additional Info : Due Diligence. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 44 

This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Office of Environment and Heritage (NSW) and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such

acts or omission. 

Page 3 of 4 



AHIMS Web Services (AWS) Your Ref/PO Number : 60606969 Sailfish 

Extensive search - Site list report Client Service ID : 428994 

SiteID SiteName Datum Zone Easting Northing Context Site Status SiteFeatures SiteTypes Reports 

45-6-0873 

45-6-2157 

45-6-2755 

45-6-2794 

45-6-3342 

La Perouse Reserve 

Contact 

Little Bay 6;

Contact 

Long Bay PAD 

Contact 

PAD 1 Malabar Headland 

Contact T Russell 

Not a site 

Contact 

AGD 

Recorders 

AGD 

Recorders 

AGD 

Recorders 

AGD 

Recorders 

GDA 

Recorders 

56  336702  6238068 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or

Engraved) : -

PermitsW Cook,Mr.Shaun Longbottom

56  338513  6238651 Open site Partially Artefact : -

Destroyed 

PermitsElizabeth Rich,GML Heritage Pty Ltd + Context - Surry Hills,Ms.Laura Farquharson

56  338000  6239400 Open site Valid Potential 

Archaeological

Deposit (PAD) : -

PermitsMary Dallas Consulting Archaeologists

56  338500  6240000 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or

Engraved) : -

PermitsMrs.Robynne Mills

56  337014  6244960 Open site Valid Potential 

Archaeological

Deposit (PAD) : -

PermitsMary Dallas Consulting Archaeologists,Ms.Tamika Goward 

Rock Engraving 102147 

Open Camp Site 102070,10214

7 

2239,2485,2907,3109,3134,3304

102147 

2314 

102147 

4183 

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 19/06/2019 for Darran Jordan for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 331423 - 345510, Northings : 6238083 - 6246807 with a 

Buffer of 0 meters. Additional Info : Due Diligence. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 44 

This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Office of Environment and Heritage (NSW) and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such

acts or omission. 

Page 4 of 4 
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NSW Heritage Register 

Search Result 

– - -
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https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/topics/
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/topics/heritage
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$LinkButtonReturnSearch','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$UCHeritageLGASearchResult1$HeritageList','Sort$ItemName')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$UCHeritageLGASearchResult1$HeritageList','Sort$Address')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$UCHeritageLGASearchResult1$HeritageList','Sort$Suburb ')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$UCHeritageLGASearchResult1$HeritageList','Sort$LocalGovtAreaName')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$UCHeritageLGASearchResult1$HeritageList','Sort$AssessmentSourceCode')
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310287
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310288
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310519
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=4570016
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310335
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310093
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=3430448
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310344


https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310366
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310127
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310340
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=4571708
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310021
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310326
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310081
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Biodiversity Search 

Result 

– - -
– – 







Animalia Mammalia Dugongidae 1558 Dugong dugon Dugong E1,P 5

Animalia Mammalia Otariidae 1543 Arctocephalus forsteri New Zealand Fur-seal V,P 5

Animalia Mammalia Otariidae 1882 Arctocephalus pusillus 

doriferus

Australian Fur-seal V,P 4

Animalia Mammalia Balaenidae 1561 Eubalaena australis Southern Right Whale E1,P E 4

Animalia Mammalia Balaenopteridae 1575 Megaptera novaeangliae Humpback Whale V,P V 7

Plantae Flora Asteraceae 9458 Senecio spathulatus Coast Groundsel E1 3

Plantae Flora Fabaceae 

(Mimosoideae)

9672 Acacia terminalis subsp. 

terminalis

Sunshine Wattle E1 E 59

Plantae Flora Myrtaceae 4007 ^^Callistemon 

linearifolius

Netted Bottle Brush V,3 3

Plantae Flora Myrtaceae 4134 Eucalyptus nicholii Narrow-leaved Black 

Peppermint

V V 1

Plantae Flora Myrtaceae 8907 Eucalyptus scoparia Wallangarra White Gum E1 V 2

Plantae Flora Myrtaceae 4293 Syzygium paniculatum Magenta Lilly Pilly E1 V 5

Plantae Flora Orchidaceae 11638 ^Thelymitra atronitida Black-hooded Sun Orchid E4A,P,

2

2







   
 

    
      

 

 

 
 

AECOM Botany Cogeneration Plant Scoping Report

Revision 1.0 30 Aug 2019
Prepared for SUEZ Recycling & Recovery Pty Ltd ABN: 70 002 902 650

– 

Appendix E 
BDAR Waiver Request 

– - -
– – 

















SUEZ Energy Recovery Facility

11-Jul-2019
Prepared for – SUEZ Recycling and Recovery Pty Ltd – ABN: 70 002 902 650

5
AECOM

Figure 3 Site plan
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Table 2 Impacts of the proposed development on biodiversity values

Biodiversity
value

Meaning Relevant
(yes or
NA))

Explain and document potential impacts
including additional impacts prescribed
under the BC Regulation Attach
additional supporting documentation
where appropriate

Vegetation
abundance
1.4(b) BC
Regulation

Occurrence
and
abundance of
vegetation at
a particular
site

Yes The Project would be constructed and operated
within the boundaries of the Orora Port Botany
Recycled Paper Mill, which has operated at this
location for over 115 years.

The specific location of the Project within the
Orora site would be along the southern
boundary, adjacent to Botany Road. This area
is currently occupied by buildings and other
infrastructure comprising the now redundant B8
Paper Mill component of the Recycled Paper
Mill. These buildings would be demolished to
make way for the Project. There is a small
amount of vegetation present within the
footprint of the Project comprising a narrow
strip of landscaping along the Botany Road
frontage. This includes a range of native and
exotic cultivated vegetation including eucalypts,
figs and melaleucas. A number of common
environmental urban weeds are also present
including asparagus fern and camphor laurel.

Vegetation in this location and the surrounds is
mapped in Figure 2.

Vegetation integrity
1.5(2)(a) BC Act

Degree to
which the
composition,
structure and
function of
vegetation at
a particular
site and the
surrounding
landscape
has been
altered from a
near natural
state

Yes The vegetation within and surrounding the
Project area is mapped as urban exotic/ native
(refer to Figure 2), and has been extensively
modified by urban development over the past
200+ years. This includes significant
earthworks associated with the paper mill,
roads, buildings, drainage and other urban
infrastructure. The composition and structure of
the vegetation present retains no similarity with
the vegetation that would have originally
occupied the Project area or region generally.
The Project may remove a small area of
landscaping species including semi mature
eucalypts and a range of other native and
exotic cultivated species. While the value of this
vegetation within the urban context is
recognised, the structure of this vegetation is
poor and its loss would not likely lead to
significant biodiversity impacts.
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Biodiversity
value

Meaning Relevant
(yes or
NA))

Explain and document potential impacts
including additional impacts prescribed
under the BC Regulation Attach
additional supporting documentation
where appropriate

Habitat suitability
1.5(2)(b) BC Act

Degree to
which the
habitat needs
of threatened
species are
present at a
particular site

Yes The site is currently highly industrialised and
has been so for over a century. Whilst there is
some landscaping vegetation present,
particularly the strip along the Botany Road
frontage, the Project would seek to retain this
as far as possible for visual amenity purposes.
At present the Project area provides no known
threatened flora habitat. The degree of
threatened fauna habitat would be extremely
limited, being restricted to highly mobile urban
adapted species such as grey-headed flying
fox. Use of the area by this species is likely to
be highly intermittent and casual at best.

Threatened species
abundance
1.4(a) BC
Regulation

Occurrence
and
abundance of
threatened
species or
threatened
ecological
communities,
or their
habitat, at a
particular site

Yes The Project area contains no records of any
flora or ecological communities listed as
threatened in NSW or at the Commonwealth
level.
One record of grey-headed flying fox and one
record of swift parrot (from 2002) is present
around the Project area. Grey-headed flying-fox
typically makes use of fruit-bearing trees in
urban environments, particularly figs. Whilst
there is one mature Moreton Bay Fig present
within the strip of vegetation along the Botany
Road frontage, the intent is to retain this
specimen as part of the Project, subject to slip
lane requirements set down by RMS.
None of the vegetation present is likely to
provide suitable foraging or nesting habitat for
swift parrot.
The Project would not increase the likelihood of
other biodiversity impacts such as vehicle
strikes or sedimentation in waterways etc. On
this basis, any impact of the Project upon
threatened species is expected to be negligible.
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Biodiversity
value

Meaning Relevant
(yes or
NA))

Explain and document potential impacts
including additional impacts prescribed
under the BC Regulation Attach
additional supporting documentation
where appropriate

Habitat connectivity
1.4(c) BC
Regulation

Degree to
which a
particular site
connects
different areas
of habitat of
threatened
species to
facilitate the
movement of
those species
across their
range

N/A The Project area is part of the broader industrial
paper mill site. As outlined above this site is
largely devoid of vegetation, with the small
amount of vegetation remaining retaining little
in the way of functional vegetation structure.
This vegetation is comprised of an array of
native and exotic species, most of which are
not naturally occurring in this location. The
Project area is also adjacent to a major arterial
road which supports high volumes of heavy
vehicle traffic, and is across the road from Port
Botany, one of Australia’s largest ports.
Vegetation within the site is considered highly
unlikely to play any substantial role in the
connectivity of habitats for threatened species
or otherwise.

Threatened species
movement
1.4(d) BC
Regulation

Degree to
which a
particular site
contributes to
the movement
of threatened
species to
maintain their
lifecycle

N/A As outlined above the Project area is not critical
to the connectivity of populations of threatened
species and its development would not place
any threatened flora or fauna populations at risk
through disruption of their lifecycle or otherwise.

Flight path integrity
1.4(e) BC
Regulation

Degree to
which the
flight paths of
protected
animals over
a particular
site are free
from
interference

N/A The Project would include buildings around 30-
45 metres in height as well as a stack of
approximately 60 metres. These buildings
would be consistent with other existing
buildings already present within the site. The
stack has the potential to interact with some
species that may fly over the site. The potential
for such interaction is expected to be low as:

· The top of the stack would be at a
greater height than the flight heights of
bats and the vast majority of native
birds

· Whilst the presence of the Towra Point
Ramsar site on the opposite (southern)
side of Botany Bay is recognised, it is
considered unlikely that the site would
be an important overflight route for
migratory birds accessing these
wetlands. This is based upon the
degree of urbanisation of the local
area, including aerial components such
as container cranes at Port Botany and
aircraft approaching and departing
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Sydney Airport, as well as the
associated lack of foraging resources
to support stopovers

· Alternative flight routes are available
slightly to the east of the site, over the
mouth of Botany Bay/Kamay Botany
Bay National Park and northwards
along the coast.

Water sustainability
1.4(f) BC
Regulation

Degree to
which water
quality, water
bodies and
hydrological
processes
sustain
threatened
species and
threatened
ecological
communities
at a particular
site.

N/A The Project would not alter naturally occurring
waterbodies. Bunnerong Creek has been
historically culverted under the main paper mill
site and would not be affected by the Project.
Construction impacts would be managed in
such a way as to minimise sediment escape
and hence reduce the potential for impacts
upon nearby waterbodies, natural or otherwise.
The Project would not alter hydrological
regimes in the area such that any habitat for
threatened species or ecological communities
would be placed at risk.
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